

Commonwealth of Australia

Published by the Commonwealth of Australia





Government House CANBERRA ACT 2600

14 December 2023

Honorary Appointment - General Division - January 2024

The Governor-General is pleased to announce the following appointment in the Order of Australia:

HONORARY MEMBER (AM) IN THE GENERAL DIVISION

Ambassador Martin Sean INDYK, Washington, United States of America

For significant service to Australia-United States relations, particularly in the areas of foreign policy and leadership.

By His Excellency's command

Paul Singer MVO Official Secretary to the Governor-General

APPOINTED AN HONORARY MEMBER (AM) IN THE GENERAL DIVISION OF THE ORDER OF AUSTRALIA

Ambassador Martin Sean INDYK, Washington, United States of America

For significant service to Australia-United States relations, particularly in the areas of foreign policy and leadership.

Ambassador Martin Indyk is a strong and tireless advocate of the Australia-United States Alliance.

Ambassador Indyk is committed to progressing Australia's international and foreign policy interests, particularly through his work with the Lowy Institute for International Policy in Australia.

His work has directly benefitted Australia's interests and is a regular authority on foreign policy and political leadership, helping to navigate and prosecute Australian interests.

Ambassador Indyk was crucial in the establishment of the Lowy Institute in 2003, and served as the Institute's first Executive Director. His leadership established the Institute as one of the Australia's preeminent think tanks, which is focused on enhancing Australia's engagement with global issues.

The contribution of Ambassador Indyk to Australia's foreign policy make him worthy of recognition for significant service to Australia at Member level.